
) 

St. Jou. 

0011. Lib, 

Oa.mb, 

CONTENTS 

Henry J essey 

Mater Dolorosa 

Psalm 

The Professor 

Little Poem 

Nashe's Verses from Ecclesiasticus 

On Writing an Essay 

Some Neglected Johnian Poets 

In a Strange Land . 

Light 

On First Coming to England 

Four Poems 

Illegal Entry 
Bookshelves 
Cambridge University, 1949 

" Parnassus", 1949 

Recital of J ohnian Poetry and Music 

"Christ's Comet" 
Holistic Science 

Reviews 

Johniana 

College Notes 

Obituary 

The Wordsworth Centenary Celebrations: 

Address by the Master: St John's College in Wordsworth's 
Time 

Reading and Commentary . 

The Toast: "Wordsworth", by the Master of Trinity 

The Wordsworth Exhibition in St John's College Library 

Additional Notes on St John's College in Wordsworth's Time 

Wordsworth's Ash Tree 

Wordsworth Portraits: A Biographical Catalogue. 

Portrait of a Head Gardener . 

On Arabis Turrita L. in the Fellows' Garden. 

The Aunts 

PAGE 

7 

7 

8 

8 

9 

15 

17 

22 

27 

30 

35 

38 

40 

41 

42 

44 

47 

49 

50 

60 

62 

70 

74 

82 

94 

100 

102 

109 

II3 

144 

148 

151 

CONTENTS 11l 

PAGE 

Poem: March 1950 155 

"Above Rubies" 156 
•• 

The Commemoration Sermon 159 

"An Evening in June" 167 

College Chronicle 169 

College Notes 199 

Obituary: 

Oswald Longstaff Prowde 205 

The Library 210 

Reviews. 212 

Johniana 217 

College Awards 221 

John Williams : a Tercentenary Commemoration Sermon by the 
Reverend Charles Smyth 225 

Poem: November 243 

A Symposium 244 

Sonnet 247 

Cambridge Exercises in the Seventeenth Century 248 

Epic Fragments 259 

Sad Story 260 

Poem 262 

Sea Time 263 

College Athletic Cups: December 1950 266 

"The Zeal of Thy House": December 1950 267 
College Notes 270 
Obituary: 

Martin Percival Charlesworth 278 
Book Reviews 286 
Johniana 290 
The Commemoration Sermon 295 
The College Grounds and Playing Fields 300 
From The Greek Anthology 313 
The Replanning and Replanting of the College Grounds 314 
Poem: Ulysses Senex 320 
Note on the Avenue of Elms along the Broad Walk and in the 

Cricket Field, felled in 195 I 321 
Poem: On hearing J. Z. Young 324 
Nashe in Cambridge 326 



IV CONT'ENTS 

Poem: Rogation Days, 1951 

Uppsala 1951 

Poems: Poet's Apology to a Patron; City Pair 

Tzu Yao and the Sage 

"The Humorous Lovers" 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 

The Library . 

Book Reviews 

Johniana 

College Awards 

Illustrations: 

L.M.B.C. Thames Challenge Cup Boat at Henley, 

PAGE 

331 

332 

336 

337 

340 

342 

376 

383 

385 

386 

388 

1949, before making the course record of 6 min. 5 I sec. Frontispiece 

The Island of Gomera facing p. p. 22 

Life Mask of Wordsworth by B. R. Haydon 

St John's College from Fisher's Lane before 1814 

First Court, F 2, occupied by Wordsworth, 1787-91 

Portrait of W ordsworth by Hancock 

Portrait of Wordsworth in pencil and chalk by 
B. R. Haydon 

Portrait of Wordsworth(?) by unknown artist 

Portrait from" Wordsworth on Helvellyn" by 
B. R. Haydon 

Portrait of Wordsworth by H. W. Pickersgill in National 
Portrait Gallery 

Portrait of Wordsworth by H. W. Pickersgill in Senior 
Combination Room 

Portrait of Wordsworth by H. W. Pickersgill in College 
Hall 

Facsimile of Sonnet on Portrait 

R. E. Thoday 

Turrita major (facsimile from Gerard's Herbal) 

"Arabis Turrita L." in Fellows' Garden (photograph) 

The Westminster Portrait of John Williams 

The College Athletic Cups: December 1950 

Martin Percival Charlesworth 

Layout of Grounds 1950 

} Layout of Grounds (Replanning and Replanting) 

" p. 73 

p. 80 

" p. II3 

" p. 120 

" p.120 

" p. 120 

" p. 120 

" p. 128 

" p. 129 

p. 130 

" P·I44 

" p. 148 

" p. 149 

" p.225 

" p.266 

P·278 

between pp. 

314 &1 315 



PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

The Master. 

St. Joh 

Coil Lb. 

Cdmb 

CONTENTS 

Emest Alfred Benians: Master 1933-52 

13 February 1952. 

Cambridge
· 
in the last Half Century 

The Commemoration Sermon 

Three Poems: Allegory, Soliloquy, Harvest Home 

Impressions of Greece: Summer, 1951. 

Poem: Sea Crossing 

Poem: She . 

Poem: Butterfly 

Pots Errant . 

. . 

"Resurrection" and" On ne badine pas avec l'amour". 

"Epicene" 

College Chronicle. 

College Notes 

Obituary: 

Edward Earle Raven 

George Ddny Yule 

Book Reviews 

College Awards 

Samuel Butler 

Sir John Cheke and the Translation of the Bible 

The Fabric of Surgery (Linacre Lecture) 

Three Poems: 

"Slurring on the shore against the shifting shingle" 

ZEVS IIE'7T'TWKWS 

February 1950 • 

PAGE 

4 

10 

I I 

23 

27 

29 

32 

32 

33 

33 

34 

36 

39 

71 

82 

89 

98 

102 

105 

108 

II9 

137 

138 

139 



lV CONTENTS 

The Organs in the Chapels of St John's College 

Poems: 

Sonnet 

Au revoir . 

Milton's « Samson Agonistes" 

College Notes 

Obituary: 

Ifor Leslie Evans 

J ohnian Society 

Presentation to the College Gardener 

Book Reviews 

Johniana 

The Cobbling of Second Court 

The Commemoration Sermon 

North Pole, 1952 • 

The Trials of a Steward 

Who's Who in St John's 

The Professor and his Public 

Poems: 

The Letter 

Poem 

Dance Tune 

"The Vulture" 

Reflections of an alien 

The Fantastics by Edmond Rostand 

College Chronicle. 

College Notes 

Obituary: 

Lionel Graham Rorton Rorton-Smith 

A distinguished J ohnian 

Book Reviews 

College Awards 

PAGE 

140 

148 

148 

150 

153 

161 

166 

166 

167 

169 

171 

178 

183 

187 

191 

192 

194 

194 

194 

196 

197 

199 

201 

229 

235 

237 

238 

241 

Illustrations: 

The Master 

Ernest Alfred Benians 

Edward Earle Raven . 

George Udny Yule 

CONTENTS 

Self Portrait by Samuel Butler, 1878 

The west end of the Chapel showing the organ case 

The present organ case 

v 

facing p. I 

4 

82 

89 

105 

142 

143 

The present console 146 

Ceiling inside Great Gate floodlit for the Coronation 1953 171 

Part of the old cobbling in the Second Court between pp. 176 &7 177 

The new cobbling from the same viewpoint . " " 



PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

• 't;� � .. \ ft 'i. 

The New Garden . 

St. Joh 

CoIl. Lib. 

Carob, 

CONTENTS 

Psychology in Medicine (Linacre Lecture) 

Memoirs of a fox-hunting Slavist 

Three Poems: 

Autumn Moods 

Pitfall 

Anticipation 

Exile in Paris 

The Greek Earthquake 

Poems: 

Martian Elegy 

Chapel Court 

Beyond 

Tightening of Belts 

This Way to the Tomb by Ronald Duncan 

College Notes 

Obituary: 

PAGE 

I 

6 

14 

17 

18 

19 

20 

24 

29 

30 

30 

31 

32 

34 

Sir Percy Winfield 40 

Book Reviews 44 

lohniana 49 

The National Portrait Gallery Portrait formerly called Lady 
Margaret Beaufort 51 

The Commemoration Sermon 54 

The New Garden: A Supplementary Note 59 

A Set of Rooms: Some Discoveries and Puzzles 

Stu
, dent Exchange between St John's College and the Univer­sity of Uppsala 

60 

69 



IV 

Poems: 

Thoughts before Battle 

Judgement Index 

Future 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 

Book Reviews 

College Awards 

CONTENTS 

Thirty Years of Tutorial Policy 

Wordsworth and the Shape of English Poetry 

Poem: Coexistential Ballade of Mild Confusion 

The Pig Club 

The L.M.B.C. History 

A Set of Rooms: Part Il 

To the Mountains of the Moon 

Poem: In the Hot Bursting Earth 

The Spitting Image 

Holiday in Hellas 

College Notes 

Book Reviews 

The College Seeks Help from Lord Palmerston 

Schloss Margaret . 

A Set of Rooms: Part III 

The Harvard Houses 

Canvassing 

Poems: 

Deserter 

Apology 

Post-Climax 

College Chronicle 

PAGE 

73 

74 

74 

75 

107 

115 

119 

123 

132 

145 

146 

149 

150 

161 

165 

166 

169 

173 

181 

185 

194 

196 

205 

210 

212 

212 

213 

214 

11 V'\- \ 
" '\ 

CONTENTS 

College Notes 

Obituary 

Book Reviews 

Johniana 

College Awards 

Illustrations: 

The New Garden 

Sir Percy Henry Winfield 

The National Portrait Gallery portrait formerly called 
Lady Margaret Beaufort 

An X-ray photograph of part of the portrait 

K6 Second Court: an eighteenth-century wallpaper 

K6 Second Court: the east wall of the keeping room 

K 6 Second Court: the south wall of the keeping room after 
redecoration 

Tailpiece: An impression of the College Butler 

V 

PAGE 

242 

250 

259 

261 

263 

facing p. 

" 40 

" 52 

" 53 

" 62 

" 63 

" 156 

" 172 



PRINTED IN GREAT BRITAIN 

)"')1 (jr-r \ n � \ 

CONTENTS 

PAGE 

The Last Will and Testament of the Lady Margaret Beaufort 

The Reason Why . 8 

Monologue 10 

A Lecture Tour in Australia and New Zealand II 

A Set of Tiled Rooms 15 

Three Poems . 18 

A Visit to the Red Sea 2 I 

Pick and Shovel 25 
The Heart of the Machine 28 

The Holy Mountain 32 

Mr W. E. Wolfe 36 

College Notes 38 

Book Reviews 45 

Sermon at the Service of Commemoration of Benefactors 49 
Poem: Approach to Ely. 55 

Hares and High Country 65 

Reflexion in Another University 69 

A Piece of Sound Scholarship 7 I 

. A Place of One's Own . 74 

Gig Racing in Cornwall . 77 

Obituaries: 

Henry Frederick Baker 

Ronald Henry Humfrys Symonds 

Book Reviews 

College Chronicle . 

College Notes 

A Sense of Grievance? 

Two Poems: 

Reminiscence 

The Cambridge Man 

The Memorial Match 

Students' Talk: German 

80 
83 
85 
90 

108 
II7 

127 
128 
129 
135 



The Hassanpoulia . 
The Awakening 

Golubchik: A True Story 

Time out for a Year 

CONTENTS 

The Passing of the Professor 

Comrade Kuznetzov 
The Pop Song and the Pop Singer 

On the Physiology and, Psychology of Rowing 

L.M.B.C. History . 

Obituary: 
Dudley William Ward 

College Chronicle 

Book Reviews 
College Notes 
Correspondence 

lV 

PAGE 

136 
138 
140 
144 
148 
151 

155 
159 
165 

167 
168 
198 
200 
2II 

THE EAGLE 

----------------------------------

VOL. LVII MARCH I956 No. 248 

�
��������������������������������� 

THE LAST WILL AND TESTAMENT 

OF THE. LADY MARGARET 

BEAUFORT 

I 

I
N the year 1564 Queen Elizabeth I visited Cambridge, and her 
visit included a round of the Colleges. "Amongst the rest", 
Baker tells us, "she visited St John's College and rode into the hall 

where she was received with an oration by Mr Bohun; wherein, 
though she was put in mind of her relation to the foundress and 
intimation given of the College losses, in a manner that was to be very 
nicely handled, yet ... the queen did not think herself bound to take 
notice of those losses".'*' Mr Bohun was referring here to a well­
known tradition about the foundation of the College. The main out­
line of that tradition can conveniently be summarized from Baker's 
history·t 

Towards the end of her life, the Lady Margaret intended certain 
benefactions for Westminster Abbey. From this she was dissuaded 
by Bishop Fisher on the ground that Westminster was wealthy 
enough while schools of learning were meanly endowed and colleges 
were lacking to maintain scholars. Fisher also secured the acquies­
cence of Henry VII in his mother's change of mind (for the king had 
also been involved in the plan for a benefaction to Westminster); and 
closed the Lady Margaret's ear to those who argued that she had done ;0 �uch for Cambridge that she ought to place her remaining bene-
actlOns in the "other university" of Oxford. This enabled her 

M" Thomas Baker, The History of StJohn's College, Cambridge, ed. J. E. B. aYor, I, pp. 160-1 t Ibid. I, pp. S8ff. 
ELVII 



PRINTED IN. GREAT. BRITAIN 

�,.Q ,,£ 

CONTENTS 
PAGE 

Animae Naturaliter Johnianae 1 

Sixty Years Ago 4 

St John's College fifty years ago 9 

The Dawn of the Atomic Age 13 

The College Buildings-a Century in Retrospect 17 

W ordsworth in the College Records 30 

Babington's Yew-tree 35 

Historical Studies, 1858-1918. I . 38 

Two Poems: 

Speech for Christopher Marlowe as a Young Man 44 

Mental Ward 45 

Cambridge Mathematics 46 

One Fathom High: A Korean Sojourn 50 

Two Poems: 

Genius Loci 53 

Pagan on the Beach 53 

, The Land of the Free? ' 54 

College Notes 59 

Obituary 66 

Book Reviews 70 

The College Appeal 78 

The Repair and Restoration of Second Court 79 

Are We Educated? 81 

Historical Studies, 1858-1918. II 85 

A Sense of Grievance? An 'angry young man' replies 89 

The Liberty of the Prison: Refiexions of a Prisoner of War 95 

College Chronicle 109 

College Notes . 125 

Correspondence 133 

Book Reviews 134 

College Awards 139 

Commemoration Sermon 

Living and Partly Living 

Ars Poetica 

143 

149 

152 



iv CONTENTS 

Then and Now 

The Red Woollen Stockings 

Apprenticeship in Prophecy 

The Real A tacama 

College Chronicle 

College Notes 

Obituary 

Book Reviews 

Johniana 

College Awards 

159 

161 

164 

171 

178 

204 

218 

221 

223 

224 

�Q 

.... 


	Contents_1951
	Contents_1953
	Contents_1955
	Contents_1957
	Contents_1959

