St. Joh. Ooll. Lib. Oamb.

Henry Jessey							•			1
Mater Dolorosa					7					7
Psalm										7
The Professor										8
Little Poem .							,			8
Nashe's Verses fro	om Ec	clesias	ticus							9
On Writing an Es	say									15
Some Neglected J	ohnia	n Poe	ts							17
In a Strange Land	d .									22
Light										27
On First Coming		gland								30
Four Poems .										35
Illegal Entry .			4							38
D 1 1 1										40
Cambridge Unive										41
"Parnassus", 194								,		42
Recital of Johnian	Poet	ry and	d Mu	sic						44
"Christ's Comet"	,		:::							47
Holistic Science										49
Reviews .						,				50
Johniana .										60
College Notes										62
Obituary .										70
The Wordsworth	Cente	enary	Celeb	ratio	ns:					
Address by the	Mast	er: St	t John	n's C	ollege	in W	Vords	worth	's	
Time .										74
Reading and Co	omme	ntary								82
The Toast: "V	Vordsv	worth	", by	the I	Maste	r of 7	\[rinit\]	у		94
The Wordswor	th Ex	hibitio	on in	St Jo	hn's	Colle	ge Lil	brary		100
Additional Notes	on St	John	's Co	llege i	in Wo	ordsw	orth's	Tim	ne	102
Wordsworth's As	h Tre	е		* 11				511		109
Wordsworth Port										113
Portrait of a Head										144
On Arabis Turrita	a L. ir	n the	Fello		arder	1 .	*			148
The Aunte										151

		C	CONT	ΓEN	TS					111
										PAGE
Poem: March 195	0	• 200						-		155
"Above Rubies"										156
The Commemorat	tion S	ermo	n			:				159
"An Evening in Ju	ane"									167
College Chronicle										169
College Notes										199
Obituary:										
Oswald Longsta	aff Pro	owde								205
The Library .										210
Reviews .										212
Johniana .										217
College Awards										221
John Williams: a T Reverend Charle			ry Cor	nme	morati	ion Se	rmor	by t	he	
Poem: November	00 011	19 011	jų.	•			72.5	2	~	225
A Symposium										243
Sonnet	•					•		*	100	244
Cambridge Exercis		the s	Source	toont	h Con	*				247
	ses in	the	seven	teent	n Cen	itury	*			248
Epic Fragments Sad Story	i de	*		1					2.0	259
Poem .			* 7	*		*				260
Sea Time			*							262
						*				263
College Athletic C	•					•				266
"The Zeal of Thy	Hou	se":	Decer	nber	1950					267
College Notes Obituary:								•	٠	270
Martin Percival	Char	leswo	rth		250		u.			278
Book Reviews				21						286
Johniana .										290
The Commemorat	ion S	ermo	n					1	0	295
The College Groun	nds a	nd Pl	aying	Fiel	ds			pull')		300
From The Greek										313
The Replanning ar	nd Re	plant	ing of	the	Colleg	ge Gr	ound	S		314
Poem: Ulysses Sen				y,						320
Note on the Avenu		Elms	along	the	Broad	Wall	and	in th		320
Cricket Field, fe	lled in	n 195	I				· ·			321
Poem: On hearing	J. Z.	Your	ng				. 161	. 10	1	324
Nashe in Cambridg	ge					Will I				226

			1	PAGI
Poem: Rogation Days, 1951				331
Uppsala 1951				332
Poems: Poet's Apology to a Patron; City Pair		. 171		336
Tzu Yao and the Sage				337
"The Humorous Lovers"				340
College Chronicle				342
College Notes				376
The Library				383
Book Reviews				385
Johniana				386
College Awards				388
Illustrations:				
L.M.B.C. Thames Challenge Cup Boat at H				
1949, before making the course record of 6 min. 5	I sec.	Fron	tisp	iece
The Island of Gomera	facin	g p.	p.	22
Life Mask of Wordsworth by B. R. Haydon		,,	p.	73
St John's College from Fisher's Lane before 1814		,,	p.	80
First Court, F 2, occupied by Wordsworth, 1787-	91			
Portrait of Wordsworth by Hancock		,,	p.	113
Portrait of Wordsworth in pencil and chalk B. R. Haydon	by	,,	p.	120
Portrait of Wordsworth(?) by unknown artist		,,	p.	120
Portrait from "Wordsworth on Helvellyn" by				
B. R. Haydon		,,	p.	120
Portrait of Wordsworth by H. W. Pickersgill in Na	tional			
Portrait Gallery		,,	p.	120
Portrait of Wordsworth by H. W. Pickersgill in S Combination Room	Senior			
Portrait of Wordsworth by H. W. Pickersgill in C	all and	,,	p.	128
Hall	ouege	,,	p.	129
Facsimile of Sonnet on Portrait		"	_	130
R. E. Thoday		,,		144
Turrita major (facsimile from Gerard's Herbal)		11	_	148
"Arabis Turrita L." in Fellows' Garden (photograp	bh)	,,	_	149
The Westminster Portrait of John Williams	,	,,	-	225
The College Athletic Cups: December 1950		,,	-	266
Martin Percival Charlesworth		,,		278
Layout of Grounds 1950		betz	veen	
Layout of Grounds (Replanning and Replanting)	•		ල	



								AGE
The Master								I
Ernest Alfred Benians:	Mas	ter 19	33-52	2			•	4
13 February 1952.					,			10
Cambridge in the last l	Half (	Centu	ry					11
The Commemoration S	Sermo	n						23
Three Poems: Allegory	, Soli	iloquy	y, Ha	rvest	Hom	е		27
Impressions of Greece	: Sum	mer,	1951					29
Poem: Sea Crossing								32
Poem: She								32
Poem: Butterfly .					,			33
Pots Errant							. 11	33
"Resurrection" and "	On ne	badi	ne pa	s ave	c l'an	our"		34
"Epicene"								36
College Chronicle.								39
College Notes								71
Obituary:								
Edward Earle Raven								82
George Udny Yule							100	89
Book Reviews .								98
College Awards								102
Samuel Butler								105
Sir John Cheke and the	e Tra	nslati	on of	the I	Bible			108
The Fabric of Surgery	(Lina	acre I	∟ectui	e)				119
Three Poems:								
"Slurring on the sho	re ag	ainst	the sł	niftin	g shir	gle"		137
Ζεύς Πεπτωκώς								138
February 1950 .								139

PAGE

The Organs in th	e Ch	apels	of St	John	's Co	llege			140
Poems:									
Sonnet .									148
Au revoir .									148
Milton's "Samso	n Ago	oniste	s"						150
College Notes									153
Obituary:									
Ifor Leslie Eva	ıns								161
Johnian Society		1							166
Presentation to the	he Co	llege	Gard	ener					166
Book Reviews									167
Johniana .									169
The Cobbling of	Seco	nd C	ourt						171
The Commemor	ation	Serm	on						178
North Pole, 1952									183
The Trials of a S		rd							187
Who's Who in S	t Johi	n's							191
The Professor an	d his	Publ	ic						192
Poems:									
The Letter				20111111					194
Poem									194
Dance Tune						000			194
"The Vulture"									196
Reflections of an	alien								197
The Fantastics by	y Edn	nond	Rosta	and					199
College Chronicl	e.								201
College Notes							. 100		229
Obituary:									
Lionel Graham	n Ho	rton I	Iorto	n-Sm	ith			101	235
A distinguished	Johni	an					. /		237
Book Reviews									238
College Awards	113	20							241

Illustrations:									
The Master								facin	д р. 1
Ernest Alfred	Benians								4
Edward Earle	Raven .								82
George Udny	Yule .								89
Self Portrait b	y Samuel	Butle	er, 18	78					105
The west end o	f the Chap	el sho	owing	the or	rgan (	case			142
The present org	gan case	•		*0					143
The present con	nsole .								146
Ceiling inside	Great Gate	e floo	dlit fo	r the	Coro	nation	1953	3 *	171
Part of the old	d cobbling i	n the	Secon	nd Co	urt	betwe	en pp.	176 8	g 177
The new cobbl	ing from th	ie san	ne vie	wpoin	t.		,,	,	,

St. Joh Coll. Lib. Camb.

									PA	AGE
The New Garden .						•				1
Psychology in Medici	ine (	Lina	cre L	ectur	e)					6
Memoirs of a fox-hui	nting	Slav	vist							14
Three Poems:										
Autumn Moods .									,	17
Pitfall										18
Anticipation .										19
Exile in Paris .										20
The Greek Earthqual	ke									24
Poems:										
Martian Elegy .										29
Chapel Court .										30
Beyond										30
Tightening of Belt	s .									31
This Way to the Tom	b by	Ron	ald I	Dunca	ın					32
College Notes .										34
Obituary:										
Sir Percy Winfield									,	40
Book Reviews .										44
Johniana				14						49
The National Portra	it G	aller	у Ро	rtrait	form	erly	called	l Lad	ly	
Margaret Beaufort				•						51
The Commemoration										54
The New Garden: A	Sup	pplen	nenta	ry N	ote	¥);				59
A Set of Rooms: Son Stu	me I	Disco	verie	s and	Puzz	les				60
sity of Uppsala										69

212

212

213

214

Deserter

Apology

Post-Climax

College Chronicle

			CON	IEN	15					V
										PAGE
College Notes	٠			•	٠	•		190		242
Obituary							×			250
Book Reviews								***		259
Johniana .			4							261
College Awards		,								263
Illustrations:										
The New Garde	en							fa	cing	p. 1
Sir Percy Henr	y Wi	infield							,,	40
The National I Lady Marga				portr	ait fo	rmerl	y call	ed	,,	52
An X-ray phot	ograp	oh of 1	bart o	f the	portra	iit			,,	53
K6 Second Con	urt: a	n eigh	iteenti	h-cen	tury v	vallpa	per		,,	62
K6 Second Con	urt: t	he eas	t wali	of th	he kee	ping r	oom		,,	63
K6 Second Cou redecoration	rt: th	e sout	h wall	of the	keepi	ng roo	m aft	er	,,	156
Tailbiece: An i	mbres	ssion o	of the	Colle	ge Bu	tler				172

								PAGE
The Last Will and Testamer	nt of	the	Lady	Marga	ret	Beau	fort	1
The Reason Why								8
Monologue			11.					10
A Lecture Tour in Australia	and	New	Zeala	nd ,				II
A Set of Tiled Rooms .								15
Three Poems								18
A Visit to the Red Sea .								21
Pick and Shovel								25
The Heart of the Machine								28
The Holy Mountain .								32
Mr W. E. Wolfe								36
College Notes						,		38
Book Reviews		4				,		45
Sermon at the Service of Cor	nme	mora	tion o	f Benef	acto	ors		49
Poem: Approach to Ely .								55
Hares and High Country								65
Reflexion in Another Univers	sity							69
A Piece of Sound Scholarship	0	,	6					71
A Place of One's Own .								74
Gig Racing in Cornwall.	N.S.							77
Obituaries:								
Henry Frederick Baker		25.17						80
Ronald Henry Humfrys Sy	mon	ds		. 9		¥.		83
Book Reviews								85
College Chronicle .					Ti.			90
College Notes								108
A Sense of Grievance?								117
Two Poems:								
Reminiscence								127
The Cambridge Man	ě							128
The Memorial Match								129
Students' Talk: German						4	2	135

	C	ON	TEN	TS					1V
									PAGE
The Hassanpoulia.									136
The Awakening									138
Golubchik: A True	Story						9		140
Time out for a Year									144
The Passing of the F	rofesso	or .				2.			148
Comrade Kuznetzov						,			151
The Pop Song and t		Sing	er						155
On the Physiology a				Rowi	ng				159
L.M.B.C. History .						0,			165
Obituary:									
Dudley William V	Vard								167
College Chronicle .									168
Book Reviews									198
College Notes .								6	200
Correspondence									211

										PAGE
Animae Naturaliter	John	ianae	2							1
Sixty Years Ago		,								4
St John's College fit	ty ye	ears a	ago							9
The Dawn of the A	tomi	c Ag	e							13
The College Buildin	gs—	a Ce	ntury	y in	Retr	ospe	et			17
Wordsworth in the	Colle	ege R	Recor	ds						30
Babington's Yew-tre	ee	,								35
Historical Studies, 1	858-	1918	. І							38
Two Poems:										
Speech for Christ	ophe	r Ma	arlow	e as	a Y	oung	Ma	ın		44
Mental Ward	*:									45
Cambridge Mathem	atics									46
One Fathom High:	A K	orea	n So	jour	n					50
Two Poems:										
Genius Loci										53
Pagan on the Bea	ch									53
'The Land of the F	ree ?	,								54
College Notes										59
Obituary .										66
Book Reviews										70
The College Appeal										78
The Repair and Re	stora	tion	of S	econ	d Co	urt				79
Are We Educated?										81
Historical Studies,	1858-	1918	. II	[						85
A Sense of Grievan	ce?	An	ang	ry y	oung	mar	re	plies		89
The Liberty of the F									ar	95
College Chronicle		,								109
College Notes .										125
Correspondence										133
Book Reviews										134
College Awards										139
Commemoration Se	ermo	n	-				,		٠,	143
Living and Partly L	iving	5								149
Ars Poetica .										152

1	٦	7	

Then and Now							159
The Red Woollen Stockings							161
Apprenticeship in Prophecy							164
The Real Atacama						٧.	171
College Chronicle							178
College Notes .							204
Obituary							218
Book Reviews .							221
Johniana							223
College Awards							224